
NOVEMBER 14, 2012 HEARINGS 
 

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
ROBERT BALES, D/B/A BALES HOME IMPROVEMENT 
 

ORDER 
 Based on the evidence of Bales conduct presented at the hearing, the 
Committee voted unanimously that Robert Bales, d/b/a Bales Home 
Improvement shall pay the maximum civil penalty of $400.00 per day for 52 days 
for a total of $20,800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the 
Committee within twenty (20) days.  The Committee further ordered that a Cease 
and Desist order be issued against Robert Bales, d/b/a Bales Home 
Improvement.  Robert Bales, d/b/a Bales Home Improvement shall refrain from 
bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed 
with the Residential Contractors Committee. 
 
 

 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
TRAVIS PANNELL 
 

ORDER 
 The Committee voted unanimously that Travis Pannell shall pay a civil 
penalty of $400.00 per day for 40 days for a total of $16,000.00 for violation of 
Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days and refrain 
from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being 
licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee 
 
 

 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
NATHAN WOOD, D/B/A WOOD BROTHERS FLOORING 
 

ORDER 



 The Committee voted unanimously that Nathan Wood, d/b/a Wood 
Brothers Flooring shall pay a civil penalty of $400.00 per day for 20 days for a 
total of $8,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee 
within twenty (20) days and refrain from bidding on or performing work as a 
residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
J. STEWART DEVELOPMENT, LLC 
 

ORDER 
 The Committee voted unanimously that the license of J. Stewart 
Development, LLC is hereby revoked for misconduct.  J. Stewart Development, 
LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor 
prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. 
 
 

 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
SPHERE BUILDING SERVICES LLC 
 

ORDER 
The Committee voted unanimously that the license of Sphere Building 

Services LLC is hereby revoked for misconduct Sphere Building Services LLC 
shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior 
to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee 
 
 
 

 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 
Dwane Lockard DBA - Dwane Lockard Builders $1,300.00 



Cliff Sebring DBA - Sharp Image Painting, Inc. $6,000.00 reduced to $400.00 if 
no further violations for 3 years 
Nuage Residential Contractors LLC. $200.00 
Gregory Don Powell $900.00 
Wil-Shar, Inc. $200.00 
Dwight Payne Homes  Inc. $400.00 reduced to $200.00 if no further violations for 
2 years 
Rob Merrill DBA - Merrill Brothers, Inc. $8,000.00 reduced to $120 if no further 
violations for 4 years and if owner obtains a judgment it must be paid 
Stephens-Baker Development, Inc DBA - SBDI Builders $800.00 
William C. Allen DBA - William C. Allen Construction & WCA Construction
 $4,000.00 reduced to $50.00 if no further violations for 4 years 


